Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE

AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday 23 January 2024
TIME: 6.30 pm
VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8
1DA
Member Substitute
CliIr. Carla Thomas (Chair) ClIr. Carol Richards
ClIr. Greg Myers (Vice-Chair) ClIr. Michael Roche
ClIr. lain Brodie - Browne Clir. Dr. John Pugh
CliIr. Tony Brough ClIr. Sir Ron Watson C.B.E.
ClIr. Linda Cluskey Clir. Daniel McKee
Clir. Sean Halsall Clir. Sonya Kelly
Clir. Phil Hart Clir. Veronica Webster
ClIr. John Joseph Kelly Clir. Paul Tweed
Clir. Laura Lunn-Bates Clir. Mike Desmond F.R.C.A.
Clir. Dave Robinson ClIr. Christopher Page

Ms Diane Blair, Healthwatch
Mr. Brian Clark, Healthwatch

COMMITTEE OFFICER:

Telephone:
E-mail:

Laura Bootland, Senior Democratic Services

Officer
0151 934 2078

Laura.bootland @sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest,
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain inthe
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023.

Melling Surgery Update

Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside.

Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance Update

Jon Hayes, Managing Director, Cheshire and Merseyside
Cancer Alliance, to attend.

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place Update
Report

Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton Place Primary
Medical Care Update Report

Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside.

(Pages 5 -12)

(Pages 13 -
26)

(Pages 27 -
72)

(Pages 73 -
76)

(Pages 77 -
88)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton - Health Provider (Pages 89 -
Performance Dashboard 96)

Report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside

Report on the Public Health Performance Framework (Pages 97 -
142)

Report of the Director of Public Health

Adult Social Care Performance Data Review (Pages 143 -
184)

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and

Health.

2024 Winter Planning (Pages 185 -
190)

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care and

Health.

Serious Violence Duty (Pages 191 -
260)

Report of the Assistant Director of People (Communities)

Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 261 -
272)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer

Cabinet Member Update — Adult Social Care, report to follow.

Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 273 -
300)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

/ERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH)

A
/i‘iEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM -BOOTLE TOWN HALL,
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE
ON TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Carla Thomas (in the Chair)
Councillor Greg Myers (Vice-Chair)
Councillors lain Brodie - Browne, Linda Cluskey, Phil
Hart, John Joseph Kelly and Dave Robinson

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Cummins (Cabinet Member — Adult Social
Care) and Councillor Moncur (Cabinet Member —
Health and Wellbeing).

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Brough,
Councillor Laura Lunn-Bates, Diane Blair, Healthwatch Sefton and Brian
Clark, O.B.E., Healthwatch Sefton.

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal
interests were received.

26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023, be confirmed
as a correct record.

27. NHSCHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - UPDATE
REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the
following:

e Pioneering stroke assessment centre opens at Aintree University
Hospital

e Covid & Flu Vaccination Update

e Children’s flu vaccination programme gets underway

e Region-wide Al deal to help tackle waiting lists across nine NHS
trusts

e Latest NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Board meeting

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023

RESOLVED:

That the update report submitted by the Sefton Place Director, NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside (Sefton) be noted.

28. NHSCHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas
for North and Sout
[...]
That

(1) It be confirmed that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Adult
Social Care and Health) wishes to continue to receive the
Performance Dashboard at all future meetings;

(2) the Sefton Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside be
requested to include a narrative to explain future variations in data,
where possible;

(3) Sefton Plan themes be considered under Minute No. 33 below.

30. MELLING SURGERY CLOSURE

The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside that set details of the following:

Purpose

Background

Melling Surgery

Impact of COVID-19

Premises/Lease arrangements

Contractual

Options Appraisal

Overall impact on patients

Impact Assessments (EIA and QIA) Summary
Impact on patients from Sefton

Changes in accessibility

Bus Routes

Patient Transport

Community Pharmacy Support

Home Visit Support

Complaints received during the closure
Patient communication

Patient Information Event

Actions taken by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following
Issues:

e The reasons for the lease not being renewed and the legalities
around that.

e It was confirmed that Ward Members had reported that residents
were complaining about the closure.

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023

e The population in the Melling area was increasing with a
development of 140 new houses, which added the concern about
access to GP surgeries.

e The bus routes to other surgeries were quite long and not
acceptable for people who were sick. However, it was noted that
the offer of taxis had not been widely taken up by melling surgery
patients.

e The circumstances of the closure were understood, but it was
apparent that the closure would be a substantial change.

RESOLVED:

That the impact of the closure of Melling Surgery for Sefton
residents constitutes a substantial change.

31. HEALTH SUBSTANTIAL REC
[...]
e portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report — Adult Social Care, attached to the
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

- The National Assurance Update for Adult Social Care
- Integrated Care Teams (ICT) Development
- Strategic Commissioning:
o Domiciliary Care
Day Opportunities
New Directions
Care Homes
Quality Monitoring
Grant Funding
Extra Care Housing

O O O O O O

- Care Transfer Hubs - ASC involvement in Hospital
Discharge/Preparation for Winter
- Adult Social Care Budget
- Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries
- Principal Social Worker Update (PSW):
o Practice Audits
- Performance and Key Areas of Focus
o Admissioninto care and reablement
Self-directed support and direct payments
Employment
Housing
Safeguarding

O O O O

The Cabinet Member update report — Health and Wellbeing, attached to
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

Public Health:
o Combatting Drug Partnership
o Staff Flu Vaccination Programme 2023
o Sexual Health Extension
o Parent Champion for Respiratory Health Pilot

Leisure:
o Leisure Update

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member — Adult Social Care and Councillor

Moncur, Cabinet Member - Health and Wellbeing, attended the meeting to
present their reports and to respond to any questions.

Page 9



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023

Members noted the following points:
o The challenging financial position relating to Adult Social Care
o The issue of a high number of staff vacancies in social care across

the independent and voluntary sector.

RESOLVED: That

(1)

@)

33.

the update reports from the Cabinet Member — Adult Social Care
and the Cabinet Member — Health and Wellbeing be noted; and

the Assistant Director of Adult Social Care be requested to submit
further data to Committee Members on vacancies and staffing in the
social care in the independent and voluntary sector.

WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic
Officer that sought to:

seek the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for the
remainder of the Municipal Year 2023/24;

identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key
Decision Forward Plan;

seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24,

note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide
training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee;

receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority
Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and

note the update by Healthwatch Sefton.

The following appendices were attached to the report:

Appendix A — Work Programme for 2023/24;

Appendix B — Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this
overview and scrutiny committee.

Appendix C — Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop
sessions for 2023/24

Appendix D — Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch
Sefton.

Members noted the addition of the following items to future agendas:

Cancer Alliance
Winter Plan for Adult Social Care
Ormskirk/Southport Hospital

Page 10



Agenda Item 3

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 17TH OCTOBER, 2023

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the
report be agreed, along with any additional items (as above) to be
included and thereon agreed;

(2) the following additional items be included in the Work Programme for
the dates indicated:

e Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance — January 2024

e Winter Pressure and Plan for Adult Social Care — January 2024

e Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust — Shaping Care
Programme — February 2024;

(3) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan fo
[...]
ission, broker and provide core services:

Place — leadership and influencer:

Drivers of change and reform:

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity:

Greater income for social investment:

Cleaner Greener

What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?
(A) Internal Consultations
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.7492/24)

and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD.5592/24) have been consulted and any
comments have been incorporated into the report.

(B) External Consultations

Meetings, strategy groups, consultation focus groups, emails

Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Steve Martlew

Telephone Number: 0797388996

Email Address: steven.martlew@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

Appendix 1 — Serious Violence Timeline
Appendix 2 — Merseyside Serious Violence Draft Strategy v1

Page 193



Agenda ltem 12

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

1.

11

1.2

1.3

14

15

1.6

Introduction/Background

Following public consultation in July 2019, the Government announced that it
would introduce legislation relating to a serious violence duty. This aimed to
ensure that relevant services work together to share information to target
interventions, where possible through existing partnership structures, to prevent
and reduce serious violence within their local communities. The Government also
announced that it would amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to ensure that
serious violence is an explicit priority for Community Safety Partnerships and by
making sure they have a strategy in place to explicitly tackle serious violence.

Whilst the guidance does not specify a particular partnership to lead, given the
categories classed as “Serious Violence” are contained within the Community
Safety Strategy, it makes sense that the Safer Sefton Together (SST) is the
partnership lead body for Sefton.

The Duty requires partners 
[...]
Liverpool City Council there was
guestionnaire for adults (18+) and children 11+. The links were promoted through
social media and through the school network. In addition we carried out targeted
engagement with cohorts identified as particularly vulnerable in the Strategic
Needs Assessment (SNA).

Youth Justice Cohort

Turnaround Cohort

Youth Connectors Cohort

Making A Difference Group
Younger Care Experienced Group
New Beginnings Group

Uniformed Groups
Commissioned Youth Providers

Page 195



Agenda ltem 12

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

There were only 139 respondents to the universal questionnaires (adult and
school) this poor response was replicated across the other Merseyside LA’s.
Unfortunately this means that the consultation response is not statistically reliable.
The focus groups provided much richer feedback and this has been incorporated
into the strategy.

Draft Strateqy

The draft strategy (Appendix 2) was received on 8 December 2023 with initial
feedback requested by 22 December 2023 so the version could be sent to the
designers for a more polished version to be produced by 8 January 2024.

Members will note the strategy is very high level, very text heavy and requires a
significant design work to make it more reader friendly. The version we are
expecting from the designers in January 2024 will contain more photographs,
infographics etc.

Local Delivery Plan

Members will be most interested in what this means locally for Sefton
communities. The first draft of the Delivery Plan is currently being developed and
will be mapped against the high level strategic aims of the strategy but also cross
referenced to the priorities contained within the Safer Sefton Together Strategy
2023-26 and will be reviewed through 2024.

There is no additional funding for LA’s to deliver the duty and therefore the
delivery plan will reflect the work already underway in preventing and reducing
serious violence in our Communities.

Strategy Launch

The strategy will be launched 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 

HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 
ON TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Thomas (in the Chair) 
Councillor Myers (Vice-Chair)  

Councillors Brodie - Browne, Brough, Cluskey, 
Halsall, Hart, John Joseph Kelly, Lunn-Bates and 
Robinson 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Paul Cummins 

Deborah Butcher 
Margaret Jones 
Jan Leonard, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

Debbie Campbell 
Laura Bootland 

Steven Martlew 
 

 
35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Diane Blair, Healthwatch 
Sefton. 
 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2023, be confirmed as 

a correct record. 
 
38. MELLING SURGERY UPDATE  

 
Further to Minute No. 30 of 17 October 2023, the Committee considered 

the report of the Head of Primary Care Transformation, NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside. 

 
The Committee had previously agreed that the closure of Melling Surgery 
did constitute a substantial change. The closure was due to be formally 

rarified at a Cheshire and Merseyside System Primary Care Committee 
meeting in the coming weeks and therefore, the Committee had requested 

a further update report on concerns raised at its previous Committee 
meeting on 17 October. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

2 

 
It was reported that Councillor Danny Burns, a Ward Member for the 

affected area, had submitted a written representation about the surgery 
closure which had been shared with NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

The report set out details of the following: 
 

 Background to the provision of GP services provided by Dr 
Maassarani and Partners in the Melling area. 

 A timeline of the events which led to the premises being vacated 

and the practice closed. 

 The options appraisal carried out by NHS Cheshire and Merseyside 

 The Equality and Quality Impact Assessments  

 The actions taken to ensure responsibility for meeting the health 

needs and arranging the provision of health services for the 
population affected. 

 Details of the Taxi service offered to patients in Melling who now 

use Tower Hill Surgery. 
Alistair Macfarlane, Head of Primary Care Transformation, NHS Cheshire 

and Merseyside, attended the meeting to present information and to 
respond to any questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The reasons for the lease not being renewed and the legalities 

around that.  

 The costs involved to make the premises NHS compliant  

 The population in the Melling area was increasing with a 
development of 140 new houses, which added to the concern about 
access to GP surgeries. 

 The low level of take up of the offer of taxis to transport Melling 
residents to the Tower Hill surgery and how this service was 

currently being advertised. 

 How long the offer of taxis would be in place for. 

 What the NHS had done to investigate the feasibility of extra bus 
services in the area, to include the possibility of the NHS writing to 
Merseytravel to urge them to consider expansion of services in the 

area. 

 The circumstances of the closure were understood, but it was 

concerning that sourcing an alternative premises had not been 
considered as an option. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the update be noted; 
 
(2) a further update be brought to the Committee in 6 months’ time and 

Councillor Danny Burns be invited to attend that meeting; and 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

3 

(3) a written response to Councillor Danny Burns’ representation be 
obtained and forwarded to Councillor Danny Burns, to be shared 

with the other Molyneux Ward Councillors, and members of this 
Committee. 

 
39. CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE CANCER ALLIANCE UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Cancer Alliance that provided an overview of the activities of Cheshire and 
Merseyside Cancer Alliance in Sefton and was submitted for information 

and discussion. 
 

Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance was an NHS organisation that 
brought healthcare providers, commissioners, patients, cancer research 
institutions and voluntary and charitable sector partners together to 

improve cancer outcomes for the local population. 
 

The Alliance was responsible for: 
 

 Delivering the NHS Long Term Plan objectives for cancer, including 

the ambition that, by 2028, 75% of cancers would be diagnosed at 
stages 1 and 2. 

 

 Reducing unwarranted variation in care, access, patient experience 
and outcomes. 

 

 Improving performance against cancer waiting times standards. 

 

 Supporting innovation and safeguarding the long-term sustainability 

of cancer services. 
 
The Alliance was funded by, and accountable to, the national cancer 

programme within NHS England and the Alliance was hosted by The 
Clatterbridge Cancer Centre NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
The report highlighted the work of the Alliance with reference to improving 
cancer outcomes for the population of Sefton. 

 
Jon Hayes, Managing Director, Cheshire and Merseyside Cancer Alliance, 

attended the meeting to present information and to respond to any 
questions or issues raised by Members of the Committee. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The key factors holding back the target of 75% of faster diagnosis 

 Whether Cheshire and Merseyside participated in medication trials 

 Workforce planning and how recruitment is carried out 

 Training for the workforce  

  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

4 

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the report and the information provided be noted; and  
 

(2) a further update on the activities of Cheshire and Merseyside 

Cancer Alliance in Sefton be provided to the Committee in 6 to 9 
months’ time. 

 
40. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE UPDATE 
REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update about the work of NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined details of the 
following: 

 

 Shaping Care Together Programme 

 Lincoln House Surgery Update 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The timescales going forward for a resolution to the Lincoln House 
Surgery issue. 

 The Shaping Care Together programme, in particular why there had 
been a re-focus. 

 

The Committee noted that there was an update on the Shaping Care 
Together programme, scheduled for the next formal meeting on 20 

February 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the update be noted 

 
41. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON PLACE PRIMARY 
MEDICAL CARE UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided an update on Primary Medical 
Care for NHS Cheshire and Merseyside, Sefton. The report outlined 
details of the following: 

 

 Update on the Delivery Plan for Recovering Access to Primary Care 

 Access Data, including appointments 

 Winter Plans 

 Family and Friends Data 

 Primary Care Networks 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

5 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
issues: 

 

 The call-back system used by GP surgeries 

 The 8am appointment system used by GP surgeries 

 The Pharmacy First scheme and the training offered to pharmacists 

 The friends and family data  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the update be noted; and 
 

(2) the Committee be provided with a breakdown of the Friends and 
Family data pathway. 

 
42. NHS CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE, SEFTON - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Sefton Place Director, NHS 

Cheshire and Merseyside, that provided data on key performance areas 
for North and South Sefton, together with responses for the Friends and 
Family Test. Ambulance response times were also included within the 

data. 
 

Members expressed concern that the data was showing signs of pressure, 
particularly ambulance response times. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the information on Health Provider Performance be noted. 
 
43. REPORT ON THE PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE 

FRAMEWORK  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Public Health that 
provided an update on the Public Health Outcomes Framework. 
 

A briefing previously received by the Cabinet Member - Health and 
Wellbeing was attached to the report. 

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues: 

 

 The demographics of Sefton as a Borough and comparative 

neighbours. 

 Health inequalities and the possibility of exploring good practice 

seen in other local authority areas. 

 Childhood and adult obesity and the main reasons for this. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

6 

The Committee welcomed the report and considered that the information 
within it would be best explored at an informal meeting to enable Members 

to obtain a greater understanding of public health issues. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report be received; and 

 
(2) an informal meeting of the Committee be arranged to allow 

Committee Members to further explore the public health issues 

affecting Sefton. 
 
44. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE DATA REVIEW  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult 

Social Care and Health which provided an overview of Sefton's data profile 
to support the upcoming Care Quality Commission (QCQ) assessment.  

 
The data review would help Sefton Adult Social Care understand its 
strengths and areas for focus prior to a pending Care Quality Commission 

Assessment, that supported Adult Social Care's service planning. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 

following issues: 
 

 The reasons for the 6% drop in satisfaction amongst clients 

 The reasons for the disparity in the data between carers and clients 

 If complaints and compliments data would form part of the CQC 
assessment data. 

 Members were pleased to note the reported 9% drop in adults 
requiring secondary mental health care. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted and  assurances be received on actions being 
taken in areas of identified performance; and 
 

(2) further updates be provided to the Committee as part of regular 
performance updates and preparation for CQC assurance. 

 
45. 2024 WINTER PLANNING  

 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director, Integrated 

Life Course Commissioning, that provided an update on the activity that 
had taken place to plan additional services and prepare for Winter 
2023/24. 

 
The report set out the following: 

 

 The Sefton Winter Planning Process 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

7 

 The Sefton Place Winter Plan, Intelligence and Impacts 

 The oversight on winter planning carried out by the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Integrated Care Board 

 How the winter plan would be funded 

 The next steps. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
46. SERIOUS VIOLENCE DUTY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 

(Communities) updating on the serious violence duty which came into 
force in January 2023 and required specified authorities to publish a 
strategy by January 2024, to prevent and reduce serious violence; and 

which indicated that work in preparing the strategy on Merseyside had 
been coordinated by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  

 
The report indicated that following public consultation in July 2019, the 
Government announced that it would introduce legislation relating to a 

serious violence duty; that this aimed to ensure that relevant services 
worked together to share information to target interventions, where 

possible through existing partnership structures, to prevent and reduce 
serious violence within their local communities; that the Government also 
announced that it would amend the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

ensure that serious violence was an explicit priority for Community Safety 
Partnerships and by making sure they had a strategy in place to explicitly 

tackle serious violence; and that whilst the guidance did not specify a 
particular partnership to lead, given the categories classed as “Serious 
Violence” were contained within the Community Safety Strategy, it made 

sense that the Safer Sefton Together (SST) was the partnership lead body 
for Sefton. 

 
Appendix 1 to the report provided a timeline of the work undertaken within 
the last year relating to the readiness assessment, which identified a need 

to support the relevant authorities across Merseyside to facilitate stronger 
co-production across existing governance structures; and the consultation 

exercise undertaken to understand the perception of the problem, causes 
and consequences.  
 

The draft Serious Violence Strategy document was attached as Appendix 
2 to the report.  

 
The report also provided information on the local delivery plan that was 
more specific for Sefton’s communities; and advised that the first draft of 

the delivery plan was currently being developed and would be mapped 
against the high level strategic aims of the strategy but also cross-

referenced to the priorities contained within the Safer Sefton Together 
Strategy 2023-26 and would be reviewed through 2024; but however, 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

8 

there was no additional funding for LA’s to deliver the duty and therefore 
the delivery plan would reflect the work already underway in preventing 

and reducing serious violence in our communities. 
 
The report concluded by seeking the views of the Committee on the draft 

strategy and the local delivery plan. 
 

The report would also be considered by other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 

Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 
matters: 

 

 The reason for not including domestic violence in the serious 
violence definition. 

 Suggestion of the inclusion of work around social deprivation in the 
strategy 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the report updating on the serious violence duty be noted 
 

 
 
47. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee. 

 
The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 

report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following: 
 

 The National Care Quality Assurance update 

 Strategic Commissioning –  
o Domicillary Care 

o Day Opportunities 
o New Directions 

o Care Homes 
o Fee Setting 2024/25 
o Quality Monitoring 

 Hospital Winter Pressures 

 Adult Social Care Budget 

 Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and MP Enquiries  

 Principal Social Worker Update – Quality and Practice 

 Performance and Key Areas of Focus 

 Workforce 

 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

9 

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following: 

 

 We’re Here Campaign 

 Sefton Sexual Health Long Acting Reversible Contraception GP 

Offer 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 Happy n Healthy Service for Children and Young People  

 Staff Flu Vaccination Programme 

 Leisure Update 
 

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his report and to respond to any questions. 
 

It was noted that the Committee requested an informal session to 
understand the Adult Social Care Budget. 

 
RESOLVED: That: 
 

(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
and the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted; and 

 
(2) The relevant officer(s) be requested to attend an informal meeting 

on the Adult Social Care budget. 

 
48. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought to: 

  

 review the Committee’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 

Municipal Year 2023/24 

 to identify any items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key 

Decision Forward Plan; 

 seek the views of the Committee on the Programme of informal 
briefings/workshop sessions for the remainder of 2023/24;  

 note the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 
training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee;  

 receive an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 receive an update on the Joint Cheshire and Merseyside Scrutiny 
Committee, established to scrutinise the work of the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Integrated Care Board; and 

 

 receive an update by Healthwatch Sefton. 

 
The following appendices were attached to the report: 
 

 Appendix A – Work Programme for 2023/24; 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 23RD JANUARY, 2024 
 

10 

 Appendix B – Latest key decision forward plan items relating to this 
overview and scrutiny committee. 

 Appendix C – Draft programme of informal briefings/workshop 
sessions for 2023/24 

 Appendix D – Update of recent activities taken by Healthwatch 

Sefton. 
  

Members noted that the following informal meetings would be added to the 
work programme: 

 

 Adult Social Care budget 

 Public Health Performance Framework 

 
RESOLVED: That 

  
(1) the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix A to the 

report, be noted; 

 
(2)  the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period  be 

noted; 
 
(3) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and  
 

(4) the update on the Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care 
System Joint Health Scrutiny Committee; and 

 

(5) the update on Healthwatch be noted;  
 

(6) informal meetings on the Adult Social Care Budget, Public Health 
Performance Framework be added to the Committee’s programme 
of informal meetings; and 

 
(7) the intention for the Local Government Association to provide 

training from Members and Substitutes of the Committee be noted. 
 
 

 


